TOWN OF LYONS, COLORADO
RESOLUTION 2020-89

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF LYONS, COLORADO APPROVING A SECOND
AMENDMENT TO THE CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT WITH ASPHALT SPECIALTIES
COMPANY, INC. FOR THE ROADWAY REPAIRS - FLOOD RECOVERY PROJECT

WHEREAS, the Town of Lyons (“Town") has the authority to enter into contracts for any
lawful municipal purpose pursuant to C.R.S, § 31-15-101; and

WHEREAS, the Town has obtained funding for the Project from both the U.S.
Department of Federal Emergency Management Agency ("FEMA®) under PW 1078 and the
Department of Housing and Urban Development Community Development Block Grant Disaster
Recovery (“CDBG-DR") administered by the Boulder County Collaborative under the
Intergovernmental Agreement between the Town of Lyons and the City of Longmont (INF-
00054); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution 2020-53,the Town and Asphalt Specialties
Company, Inc. (“Contractor”) entered into that certain Construction Agreement dated March 30,
2020 (“Original Agreement") for the Contractor to perform the Work as specified in the Contract
Documents, for a not-to-exceed cost of ONE MILLION TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE
THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY-SEVEN DOLLARS AND NINE CENTS ($1,
275,277.09) as part of the of Roadway Repairs — Flood Recovery Project, Project #: 20-RDWY-
01 (the “Project”); and

WHEREAS, Section 5.00 of the Original Agreement permits the Town to adjust the
Contract Price, and Section 7.00 of the Original Agreement requires that the Town pay for work
beyond that described in the Original Agreement in a separate agreement signed by both the
Parties prior to the commencement of the additional work; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution 2020-78 and to the amendment provisions of the
Original Agreement, the Parties entered into that certain First Amendment to the Original
Agreement for necessary sidewalks and minor road repairs at an increase to the contract
amount by TWELVE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED SIXTY-SEVEN DOLLARS AND EIGHTY
CENTS ($12,367.80); and

WHEREAS, the Town has requested that the Contractor submit a quotation for
replacement of the water line on 3 Ave. between Railroad and Evans and the Contractor has
submitted a quotation in the amount of SIXTY-FOUR THOUSAND, ONE HUNDRED FORTY-
SEVEN DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($64,147.00); and

WHEREAS, the scope of this amendment falls outside of the FEMA and CDBG-DR
scopes and 100% of the increase will be paid by the Town from the Water / Wastewater Fund;
and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to enter into an amendment of the Original Agreement to
increase scope as outlined in Exhibit 1 for a total increase to the Contract Price of SIXTY-
FOUR THOUSAND, ONE HUNDRED FORTY-SEVEN DOLLARS AND NO CENTS
($64,147.00) for a new total not-to-exceed contract price of ONE MILLION THREE HUNDRED
FIFTY-ONE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED NINETY-ONE DOLLARS AND EIGHTY-NINE
CENTS (1,351,791.89)(“Second Amendment”);

Page 1 of 2



WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees desires to approve the Second Amendment,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF
LYONS, COLORADO:

Section 1. The above recitals are hereby incorporated by reference.

Section 2. The Board of Trustees hereby:

(a)

(b)

()

(d)

Approves the Second Amendment to the Construction Agreement for the
Project in substantially the form attached as Exhibit 2.

Approves the Second Amendment which increases the scope and the
not-to-exceed total contract amount by: SIXTY-FOUR THOUSAND ONE
HUNDRED FORTY-SEVEN DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($64,147.00);
for a new total not to exceed contract price of ONE MILLION THREE
HUNDRED FIFTY-ONE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED NINETY-ONE
DOLLARS AND EIGHTY-NINE CENTS ($1,351,791.89), in substantially
the form attached hereto.

Autharizes the Town Administrator and the Town Attorney, in consultation
with the Mayor, to make such changes as may be necessary to correct any
non-material errors or language in the Construction Agreement that does
not increase the obligations of the Town.

Authorizes the Mayor or Mayor Pro Tem to execute the complete
Construction Agreement on behalf of the Town after Contractor has
signed the Construction Agreement and the Town Clerk to attest such
signature.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

ADOPTED this 18th day of MAY, 2020.

TOWN OF LYONS, COLORADO

o o hite Loyl
Nicholas Angelo, Mayor

Page 2 of 2



Page 3 of 2



Exhibit 1

Town of Lyons 4/23/2020
3rd Avenue Waterline Replacement
Evans Street to Railraoad Avenue

Description Unit Price Subtotal

Mobilization 7,600.00 7,600.00
2 [Traffic Control 1 LS Per Contract|Pricing *
3 |Erosion and Sediment Control 1 LS 712.00 712.00
4 8" €900 PVC Pipe w/ All Appurtenances, e LF
including Trenching, Bedding and Backfill 126.50 44.275.00
5 |Apggregate Base Course 25 cy Per Contract Pricing
6 |Connect to existing 8" Gate Valve 2 EA 1,150.00 2,300.00
7 [ —————r o]
5,750.00 5,750.00
8 Connect to Existing Fire Hydrant 1 EA
with 8" x 6" Tee 3,510.00 3,510.00
Base Bid Subtotal]§ 64,147.00
Alternate Bid Item
Remove-Existing-Fire-Hydrantand-install-New
1 = N/A N/A
Total Project Cost| § 64,147.00

* If additional traffic control is required specific for this work pricing for traffic control to be negotiated.




Town of Lyons, Colorado

SECOND AMENDMENT TO
CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT WITH ASPHALT SPECIALTIES COMPANY, INC.

Project Name: Roadway Repairs — Flood Recovery
Project Number 20-RDWY-01

This SECOND AMENDMENT TO CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT (“Second Amendment”) is
made and entered into on the date upon which it is mutually executed by the Parties (the “Effective
Date"), by and between the TOWN OF LYONS, COLORADO, a municipal corporation of the State
of Colorado, with offices at 432 5th Avenue, Lyons, Colorado 80540 (the “Town”), and ASPHALT
SPECIALTIES COMPANY INC with offices at: 10100 Dallas Street, Henderson, CO 80640 (the
"Contractor”). The Town and the Contractor may be referred to collectively as the “Parties” and
each individually as “Party”.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution 2020-53, the Town and Cantractor entered into that
certain Construction Agreement, Project Number 20-RDWY-01, dated March 30, 2020 (“Original
Agreement”) for Contractor to perform the Work as specified in the Contract Documents, for a
not-to-exceed cost of ONE MILLION TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE THOUSAND TWO
HUNDRED SEVENTY-SEVEN DOLLARS AND NINE CENTS ($1,275,277.09) as part of the
Roadway Repairs — Flood Recovery Project (the “Project”); and

WHEREAS, Section 5.00 of the Original Agreement permits the Town to adjust the
Contract Price, and Section 7.00 of the Original Agreement requires that the Town pay for work
beyond that described in the Original Agreement in a separate agreement signed by both the
Parties prior to the commencement of the additional work; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution 2020-78 and to the amendment provisions of the
Original Agreement, the Parties entered into that certain First Amendment to the Original
Agreement for necessary sidewalks and minor road repairs at an increase to the contract
amount by TWELVE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED SIXTY-SEVEN DOLLARS AND EIGHTY
CENTS ($12,367.80); and

WHEREAS, the Town has requested that the Contractor submit a Bid for replacement of
the water line on 3™ Ave. between Railroad and Evans and the Contractor has submitted
Change Order #2 in the amount of SIXTY-FOUR THOUSAND, ONE HUNDRED FORTY-
SEVEN DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($64,147.00); and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to enter into an amendment of the Original Agreement to
increase scope as outlined in Exhibit 1 — Bid Schedule for a total increase to the Contract
Price of SIXTY-FOUR THOUSAND, ONE HUNDRED FORTY-SEVEN DOLLARS AND NO
CENTS ($64,147.00) for a new total not-to-exceed contract price of ONE MILLION THREE
HUNDRED FIFTY-ONE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED NINETY-ONE DOLLARS AND
EIGHTY-NINE CENTS (1,351,791.89)(“Second Amendment”};

NOW, THEREFORE, for the consideration herein expressed, it is agreed by and between the
Town and the Contractor that the Agreement shall be amended as follows:

Second Amendment to Construction Agreement with Asphait Specialties Company, Inc. Page 1 of 5
Project/Services Name; Roadway Repairs — Flood Recovery, Project # 20-RDWY-01



1. Recitals. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this
reference as though set forth in full.

2. Original Terms and Conditions. Except as amended herein, the original terms and
conditions of the Original Agreement remain in full force and effect.

3. Scope of Work. The Original Agreement is hereby amended by adding the documents
that indicate the correct quantities and costs for the Project as set forth specifically in
documents attached hereto as Exhibit 1 — Revised Quotation Schedule to this Second
Amendment and incorporated herein by reference.

4. Contract Sum and Payment. The first sentence of Section 5.00 of the Original
Agreement entitled “Contract Sum and Payment” is hereby amended to read in full as
follows:

The Owner shall pay to the Contractor for performance of the Work encompassed by this
Agreement, and the Contractor will accept as full compensation therefore the not-to-
exceed sum of: ONE MILLION THREE HUNDRED FIFTY-ONE THOUSAND SEVEN
HUNDRED NINETY-ONE DOLLARS AND EIGHTY-NINE CENTS (1,351,791.89) subject
to adjustment as provided by the Contract Documents (“Contract Price”).

5. Force and Effect of Amendment. Notwithstanding anything in the Original Agreement to
the contrary, the Second Amendment shall be amended such that all references in the
Second Amendment to “Agreement” shall refer to the Second Amendment as amended
by this Second Amendment.

6. Conflict. This Second Amendment is and shall be construed as part of the Original
Agreement. In case of any inconsistency between this Second Amendment and the First
Amendment, the provisions containing such inconsistency shall be reconciled with one
another to the maximum extent possible, and then to the extent of any remaining
inconsistency, the terms of this Second Amendment shall control.

7. Counterparts; Facsimile or Electronic Signature; Authority. The Parties hereto agree
that this Second Amendment may be executed in multiple counterparts which, when
signed by all parties, shall constitute a binding agreement. The Parties further agree that
this Second Amendment may be executed by facsimile or electronic signature, and that
any facsimile or electronic signature shall be binding upon the Party providing such
signature as if it were the Party’'s original signature.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Second Amendment to Construction
Agreement, Project/Service: Project Number 20-RDWY-01 (“Project”), to be effective as of the
date of mutual execution by the Parties. By the signature of its representatives below, each Party
affirms that it has taken all necessary action to authorize said representative to execute this
Second Amendment.

REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK

Second Amendment to Construction Agreement with Asphalt Specialties Company, Inc. Page 2 of 5
Project/Services Name: Roadway Repairs — Flood Recovery, Project # 20-RDWY-01



SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT is executed and made
effective as provided above.

TOWN OF LYONS, COLORADO:

Approval by:

By: //W

Nicholas Angelo, Mayor

Date of execution: Wi , 2020
STATE OF Colowasls )
COUNTY OF Aclams ) sS.

The foregoing Second Amendment to the Construction Agreement was acknowledged before me this 2 7#

day of , 2020, by ggngE.; M. Olson _as Yice Tresident of
5 Ta 4 a_Corgowa Tion : JAN NELSON

Witness my hand and official seal. STR'I{?ET(ASEESE%IIE{IEDO
My commission expires: ﬁZﬂ_%_c'ﬂ p NOTARY ID 19994030527
28 | My Commission Expires April 29, 2024

Notary Public

{Requlred for all contracts {C.R.S. § 8-40-202{2}(b}(iV)})
Second Amendment to Construction Agreement with Asphalt Specialties Company, Inc. Page 3 of 5
Project/Services Name: Roadway Repairs — Flood Recovery, Project # 20-RDWY-01




Exhibit 1 — Asphalt Specialties Quotation Schedule

Second Amendment to Construction Agreement with Asphalt Speciaities Company, Inc. Page 5of 5
Project/Services Name: Roadway Repairs — Flood Recovery, Project # 20-RDWY-01



Town of Lyons 20-ROWY-01 | | ] | |
Rosdway Repales - Flood Recovery | 1 I [ |
_ Original Agresment Amended Agresman
Schetiule A [ Sthedule C Scheduis & T Scheduly B T C
4 by |
ach ond Tvens [FEMAY Schedule B Base ded Poy Tatsl Praject Unn] 4th st Tvens) {Tawn)] Schedule
It Comatruttion fer Destription Base Pay Quantity] | pay Ouentity Cantrte Pay Unit Pries] TPEMA) Tetad  $ehwdnle B Toted Totad
1 Mo ikt gHon 0.15 0 iS < IISEM $ 17,1000 | § 775000 ) §
2 |trettic Comtrol 0.15 083 17 5 | 5 farnm| sitrsoof s
1__Jtemuuction lurveymy 0.1% -T}3 1 H 1650000 | § Jarsoo| & 1osoo| s
4 Yuomoval of Auphast Wt {Wtitang) (37} $,108.00 S¥. % 585 |4 ] 2083198 | &
5 |Remove Exnting daphat Peverment (107 s4300 10914.00 st 5 sisfs o n mssnio] ¢
B Imuunu;cnmm 146 10 s s Hools s s.uo0as
7 Hicrrral 91 Guariied 110 1w 1 srsls sagrs | g s
& BRemoval of Concrete Barticade 9100 1§ ) aom|s astoml ¢ )
Removs and Amet Fence 40 [0 3§ isos s waneo | s
10 [Relncste Water Vabes Boa £} $ 000 | 4 $ H
11 |Rebocate Water Melm 1m 100 1A % 135000 | § M0 | § QT_ELN §
1.00 (Y- £A H 54800 | 8 so00 ) § 700 &
100 1700 1a Al s | 000§ grsnols
400 A ) 185000 § $ [y N
300 N 3 s00ls $ 57500 §
o3 035 15 s 435000 |8 earso| ¢ 186730}
10 100 A 3 199001 % 29000 | § 39400 | §
1.00 1.00 [ ] 23nml§ 2300 | § ricom | $
19 |Eroson Li ch on_ Culvert indet B Duthet! 23500 11208 [1] § 49113 1.1613% | § 54400 %
2 w 300 3100 EA 1 s000 § 3 18000 | § 132000 | $
21 imiet Protection (Type ) 1m 4o 4 5 irsoals ATSO0 [ 4 o] ¢
21 _|smbence o0 i $ ofs ] L0703
23 [ stionMesrdog D77 AC s ssmon g $ Lasspod g
24 |TopSoAl] Inches) 10400 oY $ 1000 ) § 3 iremen | §
23 _ |Unctslied Excavation 2700 24500 (44 $ k10 B ) 156004 § 43710000 3
sa100 1348600 00 P 3 agoly 2ol g saz000) 8
rogate Bave Lourve|s Inch) [Clamy S or 61{147 Bajel) 21100 445000 Hm TON [y oS 1oa500 | § 156000 ) 4
11600 1431 84 11.00 TON 5 '"g 1 |m H 19018534 | &
1) s toN 5 o |8 s saszono| s
£3056 TON 5 wools 5 stsonyals
15900 1,247.00 7.00 \F 5 1) 4 Asrsen ] $ 3814960 | 8
16000 191600 o 5 1405 02403 sianaanl ¢
# B £ i Detverwry {8 tnch {Clew § or 6] {147 Wnfcf} 27.00 TON $ oo | ¢ 3 wnm|s
3.00 st 3 pmls 5 aneols
356 inch Concrere Divew: £5.00 Frer] s $ ssools arneol s 1saysoof ¢
3§ EG b Contrite Sl 000 1500 143 00 [ 4 cano|$ 136000 | & sareol s
17 |8 inch Concrele Pan 92.00 5y 5 750 | § 4 Iildcal s
38 PaDA Namp & Teuncated Domes. ) s $ sso0fg s 20mm0 | ¢
[ Lanctete Hrsdhal 100 1 1] $ 1973m0 | 4 £ 1518001 §
23 |typeRinten A0 EA < £e0000 | & 5 a8
41 Jt24neh HOME Storm 12500 M) $ séoo |y $ sl
P Ty 1400 [ 4 16900 ) & 4 231000 ¢
43 | 10-mehy P Elased rd Saction 100 [N 1 197000 | § 13 yaanof 5
(7] [a [ 2000 ] § 13 130000 | §
166.00 u $ 104 sar000 | ¢ $
100 A s yxo000 | § 370000 | 5 5
100 7} [ om0 [ $ anno | §
100 10 s $ 2500 |8 mom | $ s | 8
1z Ar s o003 $ 080 | §
13100 7600 i 3 nsls rosls sursals
i 7y 3 miools $ vuom |
018 045 ts s commoa | § somm | § stocona | §
] s7sue |50 137039839 | 4 =
[Enines Cider w2 - Ird hovs Watethont Faptacomar Dvars 0o Rabrasd Ave Scheauie A Thadus ) | Schedule A | Scheduie B | Schedule C [ T Schedule C
: (FEMAN . Schodule b [town
Ath o Evens [FIMAY Schodule B Rose] Amended Pai dad Poy i Porg) Totsl Projres binit ich and Evers] (Town] Schadule O
Jtern# |construction nem Description Bove PovOarnin - PuyQuemtity] ~ Quemti]  Owamity Gy Pay Unit #rice} HEMA) Total) Schadhule B Tetal Tots)
1 Wabilzation 1.00 L3 3 Jean00 | § 3 5 7600 00
3 Icmmwmw 100 1] $ npools $ $ tem
3 [8° CS00 VT Prome wyf AR Appuriensntes, inchadng Trenchng, Beddng snd 350 00 LF s 1265014 3 3 4427300
4 |connect to saisting 3* Gate Valew 200 FA [y 1,150.00 | § ] ] 37,300 50
5 [Comvect 1o Exiting 4= Wirterine, ivthating §” 1 8 Tew and £ Gats Vaive with §° 100 T [ 5 000 & 1 § £ 75000
& [Connect to Enating Fire Hydrart wah 0° n 6 Tew 10 [ [ astoe0 ] 8 ] $ 3,510.80
Camstruction Heww Sublotsls § = |8 «alg $4,347.00
Amended Project Total $ 1,351,791.89




